

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE)	
COMMISSION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 21-cv-00260
LBRY, INC.,)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**AMICUS BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NAOMI BROCKWELL
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO LIMIT THE COMMISSION'S
REMEDIES**

/s/ William S. Gannon
William S. Gannon NHB892
740 Chestnut Street
Manchester, New Hampshire 03104
bgannon@gannonlawfirm.com
Phone: 603-621-0833
Fax: 603-621-0830

John E. Deaton
The Deaton Law Firm
450 North Broadway
East Providence, R.I. 02914
All-deaton@deatonlawfirm.com
Phone: 401-351-6400
Fax: 401-351-6401

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
NAOMI BROCKWELL

December 19, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE TOKEN ITSELF IS NEVER THE SECURITY.....	2
II. THE <i>HOWEY</i> ANALYSIS APPLIES TO SPECIFIC TRANSACTIONS AT THE TIME THE TRANSACTIONS WERE MADE.....	4
III. NAOMI BROCKWELL’S LBC TOKENS ARE NOT SECURITIES UNDER THE “CHARACTER IN COMMERCE” TEST.....	4
IV. THE LBC OWNED BY BROCKWELL DOES NOT SATISFY <i>HOWEY</i>	5
V. SECTION 4 EXEMPTIONS DO NOT PROTECT BROCKWELL’S INTERESTS	6
VI. ONCE A SECURITY NOT ALWAYS A SECURITY.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946)	3,4,7
<i>SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	3,4
<i>SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-9439 (PKC), 2020 WL 1547383 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2020)	3
<i>Glen-Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Costantino</i> 493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974).....	4,5
<i>Miller v. Cent. Chinchilla Grp., Inc.</i> , 494 F.2d 414 (8th Cir. 1974).....	4
<i>Kemmerer et al. v. Weaver et al.</i> , 445 F.2d 76 (7 th Cir. 1971)	4
<i>SEC v. Shavers</i> , 4:13-cv-00416, 2013 WL 4028182 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2013).	4
<i>SEC v. Aqua-Sonic Products Corp.</i> , 524 F. 866 (S.D.N.Y. 1981);	4
<i>SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344, 352-53 (1943).	5,6
<i>United Hous. Found, Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837, 852 (1975)	5
<i>S.E.C. v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129, 133 (2d Cir. 1998)	6
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77d(a)(1)-(2)	6

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Lewis Cohen <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Ineluctable Modality of Securities Law: Why Fungible Crypto Assets Are Not Securities</i> , Nov. 10, 2022, Available at https://dlxlaw.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/The-Ineluctable-Modality-of-Securities-Law-DLx-Law-Discussion-Draft-Nov.-10-2022.pdf	1,4,7,8
William Hinman, Dir., Div. of Corp. Fin., SEC, <i>Digital Asset Transactions: When Howey Met Gary (Plastic)</i> (June 14, 2018) U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. Available at https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/speech-hinman-061418	3
Mar. 7, 2019 Ltr. From Chairman J. Clayton to Congressman Ted Budd. Coin Center. https://www.coincenter.org/app/uploads/2020/05/clayton-token-response.pdf	3,7
SEC Press Rel. No. 33-5347. <i>Guidelines As To The Applicability of the Federal Securities Laws To Offers And Sales Of Condominiums Or Units In A Real Estate Development</i> (Jan. 4, 1973). U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. Available at https://www.sec.gov/rules/interp/1973/33-5347.pdf	4
